

MOTION FILED AUG 23 1963

IN THE 10

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1963

No. 39

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
A Corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

L. B. SULLIVAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF ALABAMA

**MOTION OF THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

AND

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM P. ROGERS
200 Park Avenue
New York 17, N. Y.

GERALD W. SIEGEL
1515 L Street, N. W.
Washington 5, D. C.

STANLEY GODOFSKY
200 Park Avenue
New York 17, N. Y.

Attorneys for
THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY

Of Counsel:

LESLIE SRAGER
DAVID W. BERNSTEIN
ROYALL, KOEGEL & ROGERS

Dated: August 23, 1963.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1963

No. 39

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
A Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

L. B. SULLIVAN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF ALABAMA

**MOTION OF THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

INDEX

	PAGE
THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I. RESPONDENT MAY NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY IN- VOKE THE CIVIL LIBEL LAWS TO PUNISH UTTER- ANCES NOT RELATING TO HIM OR, IF SO RELAT- ING, WHICH ARE ESSENTIALLY TRUE	11
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS CRITICAL UTTERANCES MADE IN GOOD FAITH RESPECTING CONDUCT IN OFFICE OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS	19
III. THE AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THIS CASE ITSELF CONSTITUTES AN ABRIDGEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS	25
IV. THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION BY ALABAMA OVER THE NEW YORK TIMES VIOLATES FREE- DOM OF THE PRESS AS WELL AS GENERAL CON- CEPTS OF PERMISSIBLE STATE COURT JURISDIC- TION	28
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U. S. 616 (1919)	19
<i>Alabama Ride Co. v. Vance</i> , 235 Ala. 263, 178 So. 438 (1938)	15
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U. S. 58 (1963)	27
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U. S. 250 (1952) ..	12, 20, 24

	PAGE
<i>Boman v. Birmingham Transit Company</i> , 280 F. 2d 531 (5th Cir. 1960)	3
<i>Brewster v. Boston Herald-Traveler Corporation</i> , 141 F. Supp. 760 (D. Me. 1956)	36
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U. S. 252 (1941)	11
<i>Browder v. Gayle</i> , 142 F. Supp. 707 (M. D. Ala. 1956), <i>aff'd</i> 352 U. S. 903 (1956), <i>reh. den.</i> 352 U. S. 950 (1956)	3
<i>Cafeteria Union v. Angelos</i> , 320 U. S. 293 (1943) ..	23
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U. S. 296 (1940) ..	11, 23, 34
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U. S. 568 (1942)	24
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U. S. 367 (1947)	12
<i>Crowell-Collier Pub. Co. v. Caldwell</i> , 170 F. 2d 941 (5th Cir. 1948)	26
<i>Davis v. R. K. O. Radio Pictures</i> , 191 F. 2d 901 (8th Cir. 1951)	13
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U. S. 353 (1937)	12
<i>Differential Steel Car Co. v. MacDonald</i> , 180 F. 2d 260 (6th Cir. 1950)	18
<i>Doherty & Co. v. Goodman</i> , 294 U. S. 623 (1935) ..	35
<i>Dolce v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 23 F. R. D. 240 (E. D. Mich. 1959)	36
<i>Ex parte Cullinan</i> , 224 Ala. 263, 139 So. 255 (1931)	28
<i>Ex parte Haisten</i> , 227 Ala. 183, 149 So. 213 (1933)	28
<i>Farmers Union v. WDAY</i> , 360 U. S. 525 (1959) ...	22
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Age-Herald Pub. Co.</i> , 184 Ala. 510, 63 So. 980 (1913)	13
<i>Fleckenstein v. Friedman</i> , 266 N. Y. 19, 193 N. E. 537 (1934)	15
<i>Fort Worth Press Co. v. Davis</i> , 96 S. W. 2d 416 (Tex. Civ. App. 1936) (not officially reported)	15
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U. S. 157 (1961)	13
<i>Gober, et al. v. City of Birmingham</i> , 373 U. S. 374 (1963)	12

	PAGE
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U. S. 339 (1960)	3
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U. S. 233 (1936)	31
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U. S. 235 (1958)	29, 35
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U. S. 352 (1927)	35
<i>In re Wallace</i> , 170 F. Supp. 63 (M. D. Ala. 1959)	3
<i>Internat. Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U. S. 310 (1945)	30, 35
<i>Johnson Publishing Co. v. Davis</i> , 271 Ala. 474, 124 So. 2d 441 (1960)	27
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U. S. 495 (1952)	23
<i>Kingsley Pictures Corp. v. Regents</i> , 360 U. S. 684 (1959)	19
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Journal Pub. Co.</i> , 210 Ala. 10, 97 So. 58 (1923)	15
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U. S. 36 (1961)	24
<i>Lauricella v. Evening News Pub. Co.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 671 (E. D. N. Y. 1936)	36
<i>Layne v. Tribune Co.</i> , 71 F. 2d 223 (D. C. Cir. 1934), cert. den. 293 U. S. 572 (1934)	34
<i>Le Vecke v. Griesedieck Western Brewery Co.</i> , 233 F. 2d 772 (9th Cir. 1956)	36
<i>Lindheimer v. Illinois Tel. Co.</i> , 292 U. S. 151 (1934)	18
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U. S. 444 (1938)	11, 32
<i>Lucy v. Adams</i> , 134 F. Supp. 235 (N. D. Ala. 1955), aff'd <i>Adams v. Lucy</i> , 228 F. 2d 619 (5th Cir. 1955)	3
<i>Lucy v. Adams</i> , 350 U. S. 1 (1955)	3
<i>Lucy v. Adams</i> , 228 F. 2d 620 (5th Cir. 1955)	3
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U. S. 717 (1961)	27
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U. S. 501 (1946)	11
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U. S. 220 (1957)	35
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U. S. 105 (1943)	11
<i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U. S. 449 (1958)	3, 12
<i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Button</i> , 371 U. S. 415 (1963)	12, 19

	PAGE
<i>National Labor Rel. Board v. Brown-Brockmeyer Co.</i> , 143 F. 2d 537 (6th Cir. 1944)	23
<i>Neely v. Philadelphia Inquirer Co.</i> , 62 F. 2d 873 (D. C. Cir. 1932)	34
<i>New York Times Company v. Conner</i> , 291 F. 2d 492 (5th Cir. 1961), <i>vacated</i> , 310 F. 2d 133 (5th Cir. 1962)	8
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U. S. 587 (1935)	12
<i>O'Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U. S. 323 (1892)	27
<i>Orange Crush Grapico Bottling Co. v. Seven-Up Com- pany</i> , 128 F. Supp. 174 (N. D. Ala. 1955)	28
<i>Parks v. New York Times Company</i> , 195 F. Supp. 919 (N. D. Ala. 1961), 308 F. 2d 474 (5th Cir. 1962), <i>Pet. for cert. filed</i> (Dec. 21, 1962, No. 687, 1962 Term, renumbered No. 52, 1963 Term)	7
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Mining Co.</i> , 342 U. S. 437 (1952)	35
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U. S. 660 (1962)	27
<i>Rosenberg Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U. S. 516 (1923)	30
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U. S. 476 (1957)	16, 24
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U. S. 147 (1939)	11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U. S. 479 (1960)	27, 31
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 373 U. S. 262 (1963) ..	12
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U. S. 147 (1959)	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U. S. 513 (1958)	27, 31
<i>State of Washington v. United States</i> , 214 F. 2d 33 (9th Cir. 1954), <i>cert. den.</i> 348 U. S. 862 (1954) ..	18
<i>Sweeney v. Patterson</i> , 128 F. 2d 457 (D. C. Cir. 1942), <i>cert. den.</i> 317 U. S. 678 (1942)	25
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U. S. 60 (1960)	32
<i>Taylor v. Mississippi</i> , 319 U. S. 583 (1943)	19
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U. S. 1 (1949)	19, 33
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U. S. 516 (1945)	11
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> , 362 U. S. 199 (1960)	13
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U. S. 88 (1940) ..	11, 16, 24, 33

	PAGE
<i>Times Film Corp. v. Chicago</i> , 365 U. S. 43 (1961) ..	24
<i>Toepelman v. United States</i> , 263 F. 2d 697 (4th Cir. 1959), <i>cert. den.</i> 359 U. S. 989 (1959)	27
<i>Travelers Health Ass'n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U. S. 643 (1950)	35
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U. S. 86 (1958)	27
<i>U. S. v. Spaulding</i> , 293 U. S. 498 (1935)	18
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S. D. N. Y. 1943), <i>aff'd</i> 326 U. S. 1 (1945)	33
<i>United States v. Donahue</i> , 66 F. 2d 838 (8th Cir. 1933)	18
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U. S. 41 (1953)	33
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U. S. 349 (1910)	27
<i>Whitaker v. Macfadden Publications</i> , 105 F. 2d 44 (D. C. Cir. 1939)	34
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U. S. 375 (1962)	12, 19, 34
<i>Zoll v. Allen</i> , 93 F. Supp. 95 (S. D. N. Y. 1950)	15

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amendment I	1, 10, 11, 24, 27, 31
Amendment VIII	27
Amendment XIV	2, 27

STATUTE

Title 14, Alabama Code, §§ 347, 350	27
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Justice Black and First Amendment "Absolutes": A Public Interview</i> , 37 N. Y. U. Law Review 549 (June 1962)	20, 27
Ernst, <i>First Freedom</i> 93 (1946)	33
Executive Order 11111 (June 11, 1963), 28 Fed. Reg. 5709 (June 12, 1963)	3
Presidential Proclamation 3542 (June 11, 1963), 28 Fed. Reg. 5707 (June 12, 1963)	3
Meiklejohn, <i>The First Amendment Is Absolute</i> , 1961 Supreme Court Review 245	20
1 Harper and James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 366 (1956 Ed.)	13
3 Rest. Torts § 564, comment b	13, 18
